





May 15, 1992

Lowell Finley

Altshuler, Berzon, Nussbaum,

Berzon & Rubin

l77 Post Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94108







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation 








of Telephone Advice 








Our File No. A-92-219

Dear Mr. Finley:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign disclosure provisions and the slate mailer organization provisions of the Political Reform Act.         

FACTS


You are writing on behalf of your clients, Your Pro-Choice Voter Guide ("Your Guide"), Philip Muller, and William Berry.  Your Guide has filed a Statement of Organization as a Slate Mailer Organization.  Mr. Muller and Mr. Berry will authorize the contents of slate mailers to be produced and distributed by Your Guide.  Your Guide will accept payments from candidates to appear in slate mailers.  In addition, Your Guide may also accept payments from non-candidate controlled committees and persons that are not committees for the general purpose of defraying the costs of the slate mailers.  These payments will not be earmarked for the support of or opposition to any particular candidate or candidates. 

QUESTIONS


1.  How should Your Guide report payments received for the purpose of defraying the general costs of producing and distributing slate mailers which are not earmarked for the support or opposition of any particular candidate or candidates?


2.  Does the receipt of payments which are not earmarked for any particular candidates impose any additional filing obligations upon Your Guide?


3.  If Your Guide uses unearmarked payments to feature in its  slate mailers candidates who have not paid to appear in the slate mailers, has it made independent expenditures on behalf of those candidates if Your Guide is not acting in cooperation, coordination, or consultation with those candidates?


4.  What are the reporting obligations of an individual making non-earmarked payments to defray the general costs of producing slate mailers?

   CONCLUSIONS


1. and 2.  Receipt of payments which are not earmarked for any particular candidate will constitute contributions to Your Guide and will necessitate the filing of recipient committee campaign statements if Your Guide receives $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  If Your Guide qualifies as a recipient committee, a copy of its most recent committee campaign statement filed covering the current calendar year must be attached to its Slate Mailer Organization Campaign Statements (Form 401).  Payments received by the slate mailer organization from the recipient committee will be reported on Schedule A of Form 401 in column (2).  Column (3)(a) should indicate which candidate(s) or ballot measure(s) are being supported or opposed and column (3)(b) should show whether Your Guide is supporting or opposing each candidate.  


In the event that Your Guide does not receive contributions

of $1,000 or more in a calendar year and is not obligated to file  recipient committee campaign statements, the slate mailer organization will report the names of the donors in column (2) of Schedule A of Form 401.  In column (3)(a) it should indicate that the payment is not in support of or opposition to any particular candidate(s) or ballot measure(s) and column (3)(b) should be left blank.


3.  If Your Guide qualifies as a recipient committee, payments made to endorse candidates who have not requested or paid to appear in a slate mailer will be deemed independent expenditures on behalf of each non-paying candidate.  The committee must report this activity on its campaign disclosure statements (Form 420 or 450).  Additionally, it must file any other required statements, such as Supplemental Independent Expenditure Reports (Form 465) and Late Independent Expenditure Reports.


If Your Guide does not qualify as a recipient committee, inclusion of the non-paying candidates will not be deemed to be contributions or independent expenditures.


4.  If Your Guide qualifies as a recipient committee, contributions made to the committee must be added to any other political contributions made by an individual or entity to determine if the $10,000 qualifying threshold of a major donor committee has been met.  

ANALYSIS


Section 82015 defines "contribution," in pertinent part, as:


...[A] a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a 



loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a 



payment except to the extent that full and adequate 




consideration is received unless it is clear from the 




surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political 


purposes...


Generally, payments received by a slate mailer organization are not "contributions" because it is presumed that appearance in the slate mailer constitutes "full and adequate consideration."  However, when a slate mailer organization receives an unearmarked payment to help defray the general costs of publishing a slate mailer, no such consideration is provided in exchange for the payment and such payments meet the definition of "contribution."  Any person receiving contributions totalling $1,000 or more in a calendar year qualifies as a "committee" under Section 82013(a) and must file recipient committee campaign statements. 


If Your Guide's recipient committee endorses or supports candidates by making payments to the slate mailer organization at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with or at the request or suggestion of a candidate or the candidate's controlled committee, it will be making contributions to that candidate.  (Regulation 18215.)  If the recipient committee endorses or supports candidates by making payments to the slate mailer organization which are not at the behest of candidates or their controlled committees, it will be making independent expenditures.  (Section 8203l.)


However, Section 82048.4(c) provides that the production and distribution of a slate mailer by a slate mailer organization does not constitute a contribution or an independent expenditure by the slate mailer organization.  Therefore, Your Guide will only be deemed to be making contributions or independent expenditures if it also qualifies as a recipient committee.


If Your Guide the slate mailer organization also qualifies as a recipient committee, it will still be necessary for it to file all the statements required of slate mailer organizations: Statement of Organization (Form 400); Campaign Disclosure Reports (Form 401), including semi-annual and pre-election statements; and Late Payment Reports.  In addition, it must attach a copy of the most recent committee campaign statement to any Form 401 filed. 


Individuals and entities which make contributions to Your Guide the recipient committee must aggregate those payments with any other political contributions made in a calendar year to determine if they qualify as a major donor committee as defined in Section 82013(c).  If Your Guide does not qualify as a recipient committee, persons who make payments to help defray the costs of publishing the slate mailers are not making contributions or independent expenditures.  Therefore such payments need not be counted toward qualification as a major donor committee or reported on any campaign disclosure statements filed by such donors.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

